

Adam M. Apton
LEVI & KORSINSKY, LLP
33 Whitehall Street, 17th Floor
New York, New York 10004
T: (212) 363-7500
F: (212) 363-7171
Email: aapton@zlk.com

Brenda Szydlo (admitted *pro hac vice*)
POMERANTZ LLP
600 Third Avenue, 20th Floor
New York, New York 10016
Telephone: (212) 661-1100
Facsimile: (917) 463-1044
Email: bszydlo@pomlaw.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs and
the Class*

[Additional counsel on signature page]

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

IN RE HUMANIGEN, INC.
SECURITIES LITIGATION

Case No. 2:22-cv-05258-WJM-AME

**PLAINTIFFS' NOTICE OF MOTION
FOR AWARD OF ATTORNEYS'
FEES, REIMBURSEMENT OF
LITIGATION EXPENSES, AND
COMPENSATORY AWARDS TO
PLAINTIFFS**

CLASS ACTION

Motion Day: September 10, 2024

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that under Rule 23 of the Federal Rule of Civil Procedure, on September 10, 2024 at 12:00 P.M., in Courtroom MLK 4B of this Court located at 50 Walnut Street, Newark, New Jersey 07102, Co-Lead Plaintiffs Dr. Scott Greenbaum and Joshua Mailey, and Plaintiff Alejandro Pieroni (collectively, “Plaintiffs”), will move this Court for an Order granting an award of attorneys’ fees, reimbursement of litigation expenses, and compensatory awards to Plaintiffs.

This motion is based upon this notice of motion, and the accompanying memorandum of law, declarations, and exhibits filed in support hereof.

Plaintiffs also submit a proposed order granting the motion.

Dated: July 30, 2024

LEVI & KORSINSKY, LLP

/s/ Adam M. Apton
Adam M. Apton
Devyn R. Glass
33 Whitehall Street, 17th Floor
New York, New York 10004
T: (212) 363-7500
F: (212) 363-7171
email: aapton@zlk.com
email: dglass@zlk.com

-and-

POMERANTZ LLP

/s/ Brenda Szydlo
Jeremy A. Lieberman (*pro hac vice*)
Brenda Szydlo (*pro hac vice*)

Thomas H. Przybylowski
Dean P. Ferrogari (*pro hac vice*)
600 Third Avenue, 20th Floor
New York, New York 10016
Telephone: (212) 661-1100
Facsimile: (917) 463-1044
jalieberman@pomlaw.com
bszydlo@pomlaw.com
tprzybylowski@pomlaw.com
dferrogari@pomlaw.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs and
the Class*

-and-

SCHALL LAW FIRM

Brian Schall
2049 Century Park East, Ste. 2460
Los Angeles, California 90067
Telephone: (310) 301-3335
Facsimile: (213) 519-5876
brian@schallfirm.com

*Additional Counsel to Lead Plaintiff
Joshua Mailey*

-and-

**BRONSTEIN, GEWIRTZ &
GROSSMAN, LLC**

Peretz Bronstein
60 East 42nd Street, Suite 4600
New York, New York 10165
Telephone: (212) 697-6484
Facsimile: (212) 697-7296
peretz@bgandg.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT 4

 A. Lead Counsel Is Entitled to An Award of Attorneys’ Fees 4

 B. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees Are Reasonable Under the Percentage-of-the-Fund Method 6

 C. Other Factors Considered by the Courts in the Third Circuit Support That the Requested Fee is Fair and Reasonable..... 10

 1. The Size of the Common Fund Created and the Number of Persons Benefited Support Approval of the Fee Request..... 11

 2. The Absence of Objections to Date Supports Approval of the Fee Request 12

 3. The Complexity and Duration of the Litigation Support Approval of the Fee Request..... 13

 4. The Risk of Non-Payment Supports Approval of the Fee Request..... 15

 5. The Time Devoted to This Case by Counsel Supports Approval of the Fee Request..... 17

 6. The Requested Fee Is Within the Range of Fees Typically Awarded in Actions of This Nature 19

 7. The Lack of Any Government Investigation and the Fact that All Benefits of the Settlement Are Attributable to the Efforts of Lead Counsel Support Approval of the Fee Request..... 19

 8. The Percentage Fee That Would Have Been Negotiated Had the Case Been Subject to a Private Contingent Fee Arrangement Supports Approval of the Fee Request 20

 9. The Skill and Efficiency of the Attorneys Involved Support the Fee Request 21

 D. Lead Counsel’s Litigation Expenses Are Reasonable and Should Be Approved for Reimbursement..... 22

 E. Plaintiffs Should Be Awarded Incentive Awards 24

CONCLUSION 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abrams v. Lightolier, Inc.</i> , 50 F.3d 1204 (3d Cir. 1995)	23
<i>Anixter v. Home-Stake Prod. Co.</i> , 77 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 1996)	17
<i>Backman v. Polaroid Corp.</i> , 910 F.2d 10 (1st Cir. 1990).....	17
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985).....	5
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	6, 20
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	4
<i>Bredbenner v. Liberty Travel, Inc.</i> , No. 09- 905 (MF), 2011 WL 1344745 (D.N.J. Apr. 8, 2011).....	24
<i>Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.</i> , 223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000)	5, 7, 10, 19
<i>Hall v. AT & T Mobility LLC</i> , No. 07-5325, 2010 WL 4053547 (D.N.J. Oct. 13, 2010).....	21, 23
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	11
<i>In re AremisSoft Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 210 F.R.D. 109 (D.N.J. 2002).....	9
<i>In re AT & T Corp., Sec. Litig.</i> , 455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Cigna Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02-8088, 2007 WL 2071898 (E.D. Pa. July 13, 2007).....	20, 25

In re Datatec Sys., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 04-CV-525, 2007 WL 4225828 (D.N.J. Nov. 28, 2007).....13

In re Diet Drugs Prod. Liab. Litig.,
 582 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 2009)5

In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)8

In re Genta Sec. Litig.,
 No. 04-2123, 2008 WL 2229843 (D.N.J. May 28, 2008)13

In re Humanigen, Inc.,
 No. 1:24-bk-10003, ECF No. 272 (Bankr. D. Del. May 16, 2024).....22

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
 297 F.R.D. 136 (D.N.J. 2013).....8

In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.,
 No. MDL 1261, 2004 WL 1221350 (E.D. Pa. June 2, 2004),
amended, 2004 WL 1240775 (E.D. Pa. June 4, 2004)12

In re Merck & Co., Inc. Vytarin ERISA Litig.,
 No. 08-CV-285, 2010 WL 547613 (D.N.J. Feb. 9, 2010).....15, 19

In re Ocean Power Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 3:14-CV-3799, 2016 WL 6778218 (D.N.J. Nov. 15, 2016).....6, 20

In re Par Pharm. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 06-3226, 2013 WL 3930091 (D.N.J. July 29, 2013)5, 26

In re Rent-Way Sec. Litig.,
 305 F. Supp. 2d 491 (W.D. Pa. 2003).....18

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005)*passim*

In re Safety Components, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 166 F. Supp. 2d 72 (D.N.J. 2001).....23

In re Schering-Plough Corp. Enhance ERISA Litig.,
 No. 08-1432, 2012 WL 1964451 (D.N.J. May 31, 2012)9, 15

In re Schering-Plough Corp. Enhance Sec. Litig.,
 No. 08-397, 2013 WL 5505744 (D.N.J. Oct. 1, 2013).....24, 25, 26

In re Suprema Specialties, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 02-168, 2008 WL 906254 (D.N.J. Mar. 31, 2008).....16

In re Vicuron Pharms., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 512 F. Supp. 2d 279 (E.D. Pa. 2007).....20

In re Viropharma Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 12-2714, 2016 WL 312108 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 25, 2016)8, 11, 23

In re Warner Commc’ns Sec. Litig.,
 618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985),
aff’d, 798 F.2d 35 (2d Cir. 1986).....15

In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)7

Karcich v. Stuart (In re Ikon Off. Sols., Inc. Sec. Litig.),
 194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....8, 18, 20

Krell v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.
(In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Prac. Litig. Agent Actions),
 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)9, 10, 19

La. Mun. Police Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Sealed Air Corp.,
 No. 03- CV-4372, 2009 WL 4730185 (D.N.J. Dec. 4, 2009)8, 16

Landy v. Amsterdam,
 815 F.2d 925 (3d Cir. 1987)17

Lewis v. Casnoff (In re Cendant Corp. Sec. Litig.),
 404 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2005)7

Li v. Aeterna Zentaris Inc.,
 No. 14-cv-07081, 2021 WL 2220565 (D.N.J. June 1, 2021)26

Missouri v. Jenkins ex rel. Agyei,
 491 U.S. 274 (1989).....6, 18

Robbins v. Koger Props., Inc.,
 116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997)17

Schuler v. Meds. Co.,
 No. CV 14-1149, 2016 WL 3457218 (D.N.J. June 24, 2016).....4

Steele v. Welch (In re FAO Inc. Sec. Litig.),
 No. 03-942, 2005 WL 3801469 (E.D. Pa. May 20, 2005)8

Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.,
 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011)6, 7, 9

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....5

Welch & Forbes, Inc. v. Cedant Corp.
(In re Cedant Corp. PRIDES Litig.),
 243 F.3d 722 (3d Cir. 2001)7

Statutes

15 U.S.C. §77z-124

15 U.S.C. §78u-4.....7, 25

Other Authorities

Edward Flores & Svetlana Starykh,
*Recent Trends In Securities Class Action Litigation: 2023 Full-
 Year Review*, NERA Econ. Consulting (Jan. 23, 2024),
 available at
https://www.nera.com/content/dam/nera/publications/2024/PUB_2023_Full-Year_Sec_Trends_0123.pdf.....11
